

19-1298

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit



GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.; GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION;
VIRGINIA CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE; MATT WATKINS;
TIM HARMSSEN; RACHEL MALONE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-and-

GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA, INC.,
Movant-Appellant,

-against-

WILLIAM P. BARR, U.S. Attorney General, in his official capacity as Acting
Attorney General of the United States; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES;
THOMAS E. BRANDON, in his official capacity as Acting Director, Bureau of
Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN AT GRAND RAPIDS

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
GUN RIGHTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

JAMES BARDWELL, ESQ.
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS
P.O. Box 1776
Loveland, Colorado 80539
(877) 405-4570
jb@nagrhq.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iii</i>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
I. ATF’s Regulation Banning Bump Stocks Violates the Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause	3
A. The regulation completely takes all property interest in bump stocks, because it bars all possession of them.....	4
B. The total confiscation of bump stocks is different than any previous government firearm control action.....	6
C. While the Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491 may provide a means for monetary compensation for Federal takings it does not eliminate a Fifth Amendment violation	8
II. ATF’s bump stock regulation is not a proper exercise of police power for public use or purpose.....	9
III. Firearms, including machineguns, are not a nuisance that can be regulated out of existence under the police power without triggering the Fifth Amendment	11
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 619 (U.S. Claims 2008).....	11
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F.Supp.3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	3, 13
<i>Fesjian v. Jefferson</i> , 399 A.2d 861 (D.C. Ct. App. 1979).....	6, 11
<i>Gun South, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 677 F.2d 858 (11th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419, 2426 (2015).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	10
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , __ U.S. __ (2019).....	8
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	7, 11
<i>Mitchell Arms, Inc., v. U.S.</i> , 7 F.3d 212 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623, 668-69 (1887).....	10
<i>Prescott v. Slide Fire Solutions, LP</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (D. Nev. 2018).....	13
<i>Staples v. U.S.</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	12

Statutes/Regulations/Miscellaneous

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)4
Fifth Amendment, U.S. Constitution*passim*
The Final Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 66514 (Dec. 26, 2018).....2, 4
The National Firearms Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 5801., et seq2, 4, 6, 12
The Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 7901 et. seq13
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 14918
